erence levels except for households with preferences for full reliability
(24 h/day). Even though this system set-up would eliminate all backup
generator expenditures, the upfront capital expense is much higher
compared to the solar-battery technology option where the backup
generator remains operational. Completely replacing the backup
generator would require larger PV systems and more batteries than the
set-ups in which the existing backup generator supplements the solar-
battery system during the more extreme outages, as shown in
Table 10. It is worth noting that adding a solar-battery system to the
backup generator could be a more cost-effective option to increase the
number of hours with reliable power. For example, a household that
spends N661k/year to use only a backup generators to ensure 12 h of

Table 8
Emissions factors for battery and solar PV system components. These emissions
factors come from (Ren et al., 2020).

Component Unit Lifecycle Emissions factor

Solar kgCO2-eq/m2 202
Battery Storage kgCO2-eq/kg 7.52
Inverters kgCO2-eq/unit 243

Table 9
Lower and upper bound inputs considered for the sensitivity analysis.

Parameters Base
Value

Lower Bound Upper Bound

Starting Grid Availability (%) 50 10a 90
Discount Rate (%) 20 10 25
% Change in grid price for Eko

Distribution Company (N/kWh)
42 − 25 % of

Base Value
+25 % of
Base Value

Diesel Prices in Lagos (N/liter) 224 − 25 % of
Base Value

+25 % of
Base Value

Up-front cost Solar PV (N/kWp) 247,500 − 25 % of
Base Value

+25 % of
Base Value

Up-front cost of Battery System (N/
unit)

110,000 − 25 % of
Base Value

+25 % of
Base Value

a We did not carry out the sensitivity analysis for the lower bound grid
availability for the solar-battery systems without backup generators due to the
large sizing requirement that would make the systems uneconomical.

Table 10
Selected PV and battery size used for comparison with the status quo.

Reliability
Preferences Tiers
(hours/day)

GD-PB (Grid, Backup
Generators, Solar-Battery
Systems)

G-PB (Grid, Solar-Battery
Systems)

PV
(kW)

Batt
(#)

Inv
(kVA)

PV
(kW)

Batt
(#)

Inv
(kVA)

4 0.2 2 2 0.6 4 2
8 1 4 2 0.6 8 3
12 1.6 4 2 2 10 3